

No. 20-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY, DEBTOR,
WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK, PETITIONER

V.

EARL THOMAS PETTY, RESPONDENT.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

January 19, 2021

TEAM NUMBER 28
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... viii

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. **FACTUAL HISTORY** 1

 A. *Thomas Petty successfully develops Great Wide Open Brewing Company Inc.*..... 1

 B. *Thomas Petty enters into a revolving credit agreement with Petitioner, Wildflowers.* . 2

 C. *Thomas Petty and Great Wide Open default on their respective payment obligations under the Credit Agreement and Guaranty.*..... 2

 II. **PROCEDURAL HISTORY** 3

 A. *The Initial Bankruptcy Case.* 3

 B. *The Second Bankruptcy Case.*..... 3

 C. *The Bankruptcy Court ruled in favor of Petty and Wildflowers appealed.*..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. **THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT SECTION 362 AND RELATED JUDICIAL CODE PROVISIONS IMPLIEDLY REPEAL THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT, 9 U.S.C. § 1 ET. SEQ.**..... 9

 A. *Where an inherent conflict with the FAA is present, arbitration of the claim is improper.*..... 10

 i. *The holding in Epic does not abrogate McMahan.* 11

 ii. *Disagreement among the circuits regarding what determines an inherent conflict has given rise to the need for a clear ruling from the Supreme Court, affirming the Second and Thirteenth Circuit’s Approach.* 13

 B. *Congress impliedly repealed the FAA when it authorized federal courts to hear all matters related to a bankruptcy case “notwithstanding any act of Congress” in 28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).* 16

 i. *Claims arising under Section 362 are core proceedings which Congress demands be handled by the federal courts and thus, arbitration of these claims would be in direct conflict with the Code.*..... 16

 ii. *This Court should adopt the Anderson and Belton approach which properly interprets the commands set out in both McMahan and Epic while providing much needed clarity to both creditors and debtors alike seeking to refuse enforcement of an arbitration agreement.* 18

C. The arbitration of a dispute between two parties at the exclusion of other affected third parties is an inherent conflict with Section 362 and other judicial provisions of the Bankruptcy Code. 20

II. TERMINATION OF THE AUTOMATIC STAY FOLLOWING A DEBTOR’S REPEAT FILING ONLY APPLIES “WITH RESPECT TO THE DEBTOR[S] [PROPERTY]” AND NOT AS TO PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE. 23

A. Traditional methods of statutory construction require section 362(c)(a)(3) to apply solely to property of the debtor. 24

 i. When the text is unambiguous, the inquiry must end. 25

 ii. The plain language of Section 362(c)(3)(A) precludes including property of the estate with property of the debtor. 27

 iii. Construction of Section 362(c)(3)(A) does not lead to an absurd result. 29

 iv. The Equipment was property of the estate and thus the automatic stay did not terminate upon Debtor’s failure to file a motion to extend. 30

B. The majority view is the appropriate solution to the circuit splits regarding the stay’s protection of property of the estate. 32

 i. This Court should adopt the approach held by the majority of courts in that the stay does not terminate with respect to property of the estate. 32

 ii. Adoption of the minority view, which reads “property of the estate” into Section 362(c)(3)(A), equates to judicial legislating and is thus inappropriate. 32

CONCLUSION 35

APPENDIX A 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<u>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</u> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	13
<u>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</u> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	24
<u>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</u> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	34
<u>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</u> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	13
<u>Crooks v. Harrelson</u> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....	27
<u>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</u> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	9
<u>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</u> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	9, 12
<u>Garcia v. United States</u> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	25
<u>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</u> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	25
<u>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</u> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	13
<u>Green/Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</u> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	10
<u>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</u> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	26
<u>Grogan v. Garner</u> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	25
<u>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</u> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	24, 24
<u>Kawauhau v. Geiger</u> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	34
<u>King v. Burwell</u> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	26
<u>Lamie v. United States Trustee</u> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	24, 27, 29
<u>Marrama v. Citizens Bank</u> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....	25
<u>Midlantic Nat. Bank v. New Jersey Dept. of Env’t Prot.</u> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	23
<u>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</u> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	25
<u>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Construction Corp.</u> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9
<u>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</u> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	30
<u>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</u> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	24
<u>Segal v. Rochelle</u> , 382 U.S. 375 (1966)	
<u>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</u> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	10
<u>Southland Corp. v. Keating</u> , 465 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9
<u>United States v. Locke</u> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	27
<u>Union Bank v. Wolas</u> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....	29
<u>United States v. Fausto</u> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	11, 12
<u>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</u> , 489 U.S. 235 (1998).....	24, 25, 27

FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS CASES

<u>Continental Ins. Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co. (In re Thorpe Insulation Co.)</u> , 671 F.3d 101 (9th Cir.2012).....	13
<u>Dobbins v. Hawk’s Enters.</u> , 198 F.3d 715 (8th Cir. 1999).....	9
<u>Hays & Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</u> , 885 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir.1989)	9, 11, 14, 22
<u>Henry v. Educ. Fin. Serv. (In re Henry)</u> , 944 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2019).....	11, 12, 15
<u>In re Belton v. GE Capital Retail Bank (In re Belton)</u> , 961 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Holcomb</u> , 380 B.R. 813, (10th Cir. BAP 2008).....	33, 34

Jumpp v. Chase Home Fin., LLC (In re Jumpp), 356 B.R. 789 (1st Cir. 2006).....31,33
MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Hill, 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).....19
Mitchell v. United States (In re Mitchell), 977 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 27
Nat’l Century Fin. Enters., Inc. v. Nat’l Century Fin. Enters., Inc.
 (In re Nat’l Century Fin. Enters., Inc.), 423 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2005).....19
Phillips v. Congelton, L.L.C. (In re White Mountain Mining Co.),
 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005).....14
Reswick v. Reswick, (In re Reswick), 446 B.R. 362 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2011).....25, 33
Rose v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc., 945 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2019).....29, 32
Ross v. Hotel Employees, 266 F. 3d 236 (3d Cir. 2001).....25
Smith v. State of Me. Bureau of Revenue Servs.
 (In re Smith), 910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018).....33
St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Labuzan, 579 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2009).....21, 23
Whiting–Turner Contracting Co. v. Elec. Mach. Enters., Inc.,
 (In re Elec. Mach. Enters., Inc.) 479 F.3d 791 (11th Cir. 2007).....14
Witkowski v. Knight (In re Witkowski), 523 B.R. 291 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2014).....33

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

Kelley v. City of Albuquerque, 375 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D.N.M. 2004).....25, 29
In re Murray, 543 B.R. 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....25, 29
Kraken Invs. Ltd. v. Jacobs (In re Salander-O’Reilly Galleries, LLC),
 475 B.R. 9 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....21

BANKRUPTCY COURTS

Homaidan v. SLM Corp. (In re Homaidan), 587 B.R. 428 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2018).....11
Herrington v. Wells Fargo Bank, Minn., N.A. (In re Herrington),
 374 B.R. 133 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2007).....17
In re Brooks, 550 B.R. 19 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2016).....25
In re Blevins Elec. Inc., 185 B.R. 250 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1995).....16
In re Dowden, 429 B.R. 894 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2010).....33
In re Golden, 587 B.R. 414 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2018).....11
In re Hale, 535 B.R. 520 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2015).....33
In re Mintze, 434 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2006).....14
In re Nat’l Gypsum Co., 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997).....14, 15 17, 20
In re Roach, 555 B.R. 840 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. 2016).....33
In re U.S. Lines, Inc., 197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999).....11, 14, 22
In re Vega, 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 1702 (Bnkr D.C.P.R. 2012).....26
In re Wages, 479 B.R. 575 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2012).....25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. 1 § 8, cl. 4.....15

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	9
11 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 102(2).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 105.....	6,7,22
11 U.S.C. § 307.....	20
11 U.S.C. § 342.....	22
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §362(a).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(2).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(4).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(5).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(6).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(7).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(8).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(2)(B).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(1).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(2).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3).....	35
11 U.S.C. § 362 (c)(3)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 362(d).....	32, 35
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(2).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(3).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(4).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(5).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(6).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(7).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 522.....	31
11 U.S.C. § 524.....	19
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 541(a).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1106.....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1109.....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1129(c).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1129(d).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1129(e).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1129(f).....	31

28 U.S.C. § 157.....	6, 17
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(G).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e)(1).....	16

OTHER SOURCES

Appellee’s Brief, <i>Anderson v. Credit One Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 16-2496, 2017 WL 4805150 (2d Cir. 2017), *9.....	20
Berkoff & Driscoll, <i>In the Wake of the U.S. Supreme Court's Decision in Epic Systems, Should Core Bankruptcy Matters Be Deemed a “Clear and Manifest” Exception to the Federal Arbitration Act?</i> 29 No. 2 J. BANKR. L. & PRAC. NL ART. 5 (2020).....	10,11,12
COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.).....	16, 21, 29, 31
FEENEY, HON. JOAN N. ET AL., BANKRUPTCY LAW MANUAL (5th ed.) (Dec. 2020 Update).....	<i>passim</i>
FINAL REPORT OF THE ABI COMMISSION ON CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY, ABI COMMISSION (2019).....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 340 (1977), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6296-97.....	31
H.R. Rep. No.95-595, 95 th Cong., 2nd Sess. P.L. 598 (1978).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 401, 68th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1925).....	10
John R. Hardison, <i>Express Preclusion of the Federal Arbitration Act for all Bankruptcy-Related Matters</i> , 93 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 627 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
Leventhal & Elias, <i>Competing Efficiencies: The Problem of Whether and When to Refer Disputes to Arbitration in Bankruptcy Cases</i> , 24 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 133 (2016).....	13
Lisa A. Napoli, <i>The Not-So-Automatic Stay: Legislative Changes to the Automatic Stay in a Case Filed by or Against an Individual Debtor</i> , 79 AM. BANKR. L.J. 749 (2005).....	23, 27, 28
Note, <i>Jurisdiction in Bankruptcy Proceedings: A Test Case for Implied Repeal of the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 117 HARV. L. REV. 2296 (2004).....	15
Patrick M. Birney, <i>Reawakening Section 1334: Resolving the Conflict Between Bankruptcy and Arbitration Through an Abstention Analysis</i> , 16 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 619 (2008).....	13, 16
S. Rep. No. 95-989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 54 (1978) reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787, 5840.....	17, 21, 23
